Tuesday, Wednesday, and Thursday each week. Each late bus run is anticipated to require a single school bus 
to provide service on that route. The total number of late bus runs required will average six (6) per week for 
thirty-six (36) weeks for a total of two hundred and sixteen (216) trips during the school year. 

Southborough Public Schools 
The Southborough bus routes provide transportation for the Southborough Public Schools (Grades K-8) 
students. Fifteen (15) buses are required to service the Southborough routes. The first tier is P.

[...]

Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday, and Friday each week. Each late bus run is anticipated to require a single 
school bus to provide service on that route. The total number of late bus runs required will average eight (8) 
per week for thirty-six (36) weeks for a total of two hundred and eighty-eight (288) trips during the school 
year. 

Northborough-Southborough Regional School District 
The Northborough-Southborough Regional School District bus routes provide transportation for Algonquin 
Regional High School (Grades 9-12) students who reside in Northborough and Southborough.

[...]

may be days when one or more late bus runs shall not be operated as determined by the Principal. Each late 
bus run is anticipated to require a single school bus to provide service on that route. The total number of late 
bus runs required will average twelve (12) per week for thirty-six (36) weeks for a total of four hundred and 
thirty-two (432) trips during the school year. 

Summer Programming 
The Districts operate summer programming that requires five (5) buses to transport students for summer 
programming, including three (3) routes for students residing in Northborough and two (2) routes for students 
residing in Southborough. The final rosters with routing are completed in early June for a late June start time. 
The programming runs for 5-7 weeks. 

6.​ The total Regular Day Transportation contract amount for Fiscal Year 2025 is Two Million One Hundred 

Sixty-Four Thousand Six Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars ($2,164,648) or $375.81 per bus per day. The 
breakdown of payments by the Districts is as follows: 

Northborough Public Schools – Four Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Three Dollars 
($476,223); 
Southborough Public Schools – Four Hundred Eleven Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars 
($411,283); and 4

Northborough-Southborough Regional School District – One Million Two Hundred Seventy-Seven 
Thousand One Hundred Forty-Two Dollars ($1,277,142). 

7.​ Questions regarding the bid specifications must be submitted to Rebecca Pellegrino, Assistant Superintendent 

of Finance, rpellegrino@nsboro.k12.ma.us, by email no later than seven (7) days before the bid opening. Said 
questions shall be answered and distributed by addendum through email to all bidders having picked up

[...]

The School Committee may reject any vehicle that does not conform to the 
specifications defined herein. Buses to be used in the performance of the contract(s) shall be no more than ten 
(10) years since manufacture at the beginning of the contract(s) and have no more than one hundred thirty 
thousand (130,000) original miles at the beginning of each year of the contract(s). Electric vehicles are 
preferred. 

12.​The Districts encourage but do not require the Contractor to garage 90% of the required fleet of buses, 

including spare buses, within the Towns of Northborough and Southborough collectively for the purpose of

[...]

The upload should be a nightly update to support the most current routes and 
student assignments.  

20.​Buses to be used in the performance of the contract(s) shall be no more than ten (10) years since manufacture 
at the beginning of the contract(s) and have no more than one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) original miles 
at the beginning of each year of the contract. Electric vehicles are preferred. 

21.​The Contractor shall submit, by August 1, annual update documentation identifying and detailing the 
composition of the bus fleet to be used as of each start of the new school year.